

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 980 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 789 OF 2024**

Raju Laxman Jadhav .. Applicant/Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3026 OF 2023
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4218 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 534 OF 2017**

Yogesh Shantaram Waghmare .. Applicant/Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 568 OF 2017
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1507 OF 2018**

...

Ms Shivani Kunder, for the Applicant in IA/980 /2023.
Mr. Prosper D'Souza, for the Appellant in Appeal/534/2017.
Mr. M. K. Kocharekar, for the Appellant in Appeal/568/2017.
Mr. J. P. Yagnik, APP, for the Respondent - State.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATED : 20th AUGUST, 2024**

P.C:-

1. In the wake of the order passed in Interim Application No. 1747 of 2024 in Riyaz Vali Mohammed Shaikh, since Mr. Yagnik, the learned APP has submitted that the other two Applicants being tried as Accused No.1 (Raju Laxman Jadhav) and Accused No.2 (Yogesh Shantaram Waghmare) also stand on the same footing, we are not inclined to consider their Applications for suspension of sentence and for releasing them on bail.

However, considering that they have been incarcerated for almost 13 years and since the Record and Proceedings alongwith the paper-book is received in all the three accused, while disposing off the Interim Applications, we direct listing of the Appeals in the final hearing board, commencing from 18.11.2024, with liberty being given to the respective counsel to mention before the Court taking the Appeals for fixing of a date for final hearing.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)